2025 Baker County Special
District Filed Candidate List

BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT
Position 1 4 Year Term
Beth Bigelow

PO Box 191

Haines, OR 97883
541-377-8635
Bbigelow1950@gmail.com
Position 2 4 Year Term
Jacque S Cobb

14101 Launch Pad Lane
Haines, OR 97833
541-403-1421
Farmom68@gmail.com
Position 3 4 Year Term
Kyra Rohner

2646 Main Street

Baker City, OR 97814
541-403-2774
Kyra.rohner@gmail.com

BAKER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION
DISTRICT

Position 3 4 Year Term
Cass C Vanderwiele

42300 Atwood Road

Baker City, OR 97814
541-519-4839
Ctdc525@hotmail.com
Position 4 4 Year Term
Grant Johnson

43786 Old Wingville Road
Baker City, OR 97814
541-403-1312
grant@sidjohnsonco.com

BAKER SCHOOL DISTRICT 5J
Position 3 4 Year Term
Jessica Dougherty

1615 4'" Street

Baker City, OR 97814
808-640-5900
jessmaxery@yahoo.com
Position 4 4 Year Term
Susan (Frantum) Yen

833 Place Street

Baker City, OR 97814
541-403-0174
Susan-j@hotmail.com

Sadie J Lindell
3490 Indiana Avenue
Baker City, OR 97814
541-403-0882

slindell@eou.edu

BLUE MOUNTAIN TRANSLATOR
DISTRICT

Position 2 4 Year Term
Randy McKone

61043 Longview Lane

Cove, OR 97824

541-786-5223
randy@elkhornmediagroup.com
Position 3 4 Year Term
Helen Tucker

64125 Greiner Lane

LaGrande, OR 97850
541-786-0624

Htucker526 @gmail.com

BURNT RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT 30J
Position 1 4 Year Term
Kelly Martin

21476 Hwy 245

Hereford, OR 97837
541-910-4265
Skyranch4@yahoo.com
Position 2 4 Year Term
Ellie Wallace

6189 Hwy 26

Ironside, OR 97908
541-709-8261
Elliewallace2010@gmail.com
Position 3 4 Year Term
Cassandra Sullivan-Kaseberg
12866 Hereford Loop
Hereford, OR 97837
541-519-8074
sullivancassie@hotmail.com

DURKEE COMMUNITY BLDG.
PRESERVATION DISTRICT

At Large, 4 Year Term, Vote for Three
Bert Siddoway

PO Box 115

Durkee, OR 97905

541-403-0490
bertsiddoway@gmail.com

William Zikmund

PO Box 192

Durkee, OR 97905
541-519-1592
BillZikmund@gmail.com

Levi Bunch

PO Box 222
Durkee, OR 97905
541-519-5547

EAGLE VALLEY CEMETERY
MAINTENANCE DISTRICT

At Large, 4 Year Term, Vote for Two
Fred Stewart

42768 New Bridge Road

Richland, OR 97870

541-893-6924
fredjudystewart@msn.com

Daniel Joseph Forsea
PO Box 330
Richland, OR 97870
541-893-6292

EAGLE VALLEY RURAL FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT |

Position 3 4 Year Term |
Laurie Kero |
PO Box 344

Richland, OR 97870

Position 4 4 Year Term

Lyn Akers

42651 Moody Road

Richland, OR 97870
541-403-4614
Akers8@eagletelephone.com
Position 5 4 Year Term
Robert (Bob) G Simmons
42437 Dance Hall Road
Richland, OR 97870
541-420-2203
bobandandee@gmail.com

Joseph Farley

PO Box 403

Richland, OR 97870
541-540-4131
Jmfarley1979@gmail.com

GREATER BOWEN VALLEY RURAL

FIRE DISTRICT

Position 1 4 Year Term
No Candidate Filed

Position 3 4 Year Term
David Downing

PO Box 872

Baker City, OR 97814
541-519-7058
Davedowning5b@gmail.com



HAINES CEMETERY MAINTENANCE
DISTRICT

At Large, 4 Year Term, Vote for Two
Connie Brown

PO Box 176

Haines, OR 97833

541-519-4998

Jim Gordon Aldrich

14644 North Rock Creek Lane
Haines, OR 97833
541-910-4396
aldrichranches@hotmail.com

HAINES FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Position 1 4 Year Term
Jay Wilson

48363 Hwy 30

Haines, OR 97833
541-519-2255
jaystumpy@gmail.com
Position 3 2 Yr. Unexp.*
Dave Dethloff

13023 South Rock Creek Lane
Haines, OR 97833
541-678-0798

Daviddethloff8 @gmail.com
Position 4 4 Year Term
No Candidate Filed

HEREFORD COMMUNITY HALL &
RECREATION DISTRICT

At Large, 4 Year Term, Vote for Two
Beverly J Duby

23462 Hwy 245

Hereford, OR 97837

541-519-6122
abduby@outlook.com

Barbara E Lewis
22047 Pioneer Lane
Bridgeport, OR 97819
541-969-2930
Belewis49@gmail.com

HUNTINGTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 16J

Position 1 4 Year Term
No Candidate Filed

Position 2 4 Year Term
Haylee Harding

PO Box 26

Huntington, OR 97907

Position 4 4 Year Term
No Candidate Filed

Position 5 2 Yr. Unexp.*

No Candidate Filed

KEATING RURAL FIRE PROTECTION

DISTRICT

Position 1 4 Year Term
No Candidate Filed

Position 3 4 Year Term

No Candidate Filed

IVIEDICAL SPRINGS RURAL FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT
Position 1 4 Year Term
Valerie Russell

50152 Big Creek Road

Baker City, OR 97814
541-519-8957
Vprussellll@gmail.com
Position 2 2Yr. Unexp.*
Joe Jauregui

50229 Bennett Lane

Baker City, OR 97814
503-550-9413
0121Jauregui@gmail.com
Position 3 4 Year Term
Elaine Hagherg

50358 Bennett Lane

Baker City, OR 97814
541-853-2392
Yeberg2@gmail.com

Position 5 4 Year Term
Karen Ohler

50541 Bennett Lane

Baker City, OR 97814
541-519-3224

PINE EAGLE HEALTH DISTRICT
Position 1 4 Year Term
Jim Young

46912 Oliver Rd.

Halfway, OR 97834
541-742-2428
Jim.Kay.Young@gmail.com
Position 2 4 Year Term
Norah Esty

46072 North Pine Road
Halfway, OR 97834
541-742-2853
ncesty@gmail.com

PINE EAGLE SCHOOL DIST. 61

Zone 3 4 Year Term
No Candidate Filed
Zone 4 4 Year Term

Gavin Dolence

44213 Eagle Island Loop
Oxbow, OR 97840
541-540-7727
gdolence@yahoo.com

PINE VALLEY CEMETERY
MAINTENANCE DISTRICT

At Large, 4 Year Term, Vote for Two
Herman James Thompson

PO Box 389

Halfway, OR 97834

541-239-7732

Thomas L Huff

48840 Cornucopia Hwy.
Halfway, OR 97834
541-540-4132
Cornucopia300@gmail.com

Whitey Bloom

48183 Cornucopia Hwy
Halfway, OR 97834
541-540-1227
wbloom@pinetel.com

PINE VALLEY RURAL FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT

At Large, 2 Yr. Unexp.*, Vote for One
Donnie Higgins

47130 Ryall Road

Halfway, OR 97834

541-403-2999
donnie@smokeycreekbarn.com

At Large, 4 Year Term, Vote for Two
Jason Harriman

36190 McFadden Lane

Halfway, OR 97834

541-742-6641
Horseharriman@gmail.com

Nick Romo

PO Box 895

Halfway, OR 97834
971-246-1087
Nromo81@gmail.com

Mike Walter

PO Box 454
Halfway, OR 97834
541-742-6737

Terry Gilmore

PO Box 443

Halfway, OR 97834
541-540-5287
happygs@pinetel.com



POWDER RIVER RURAL FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT

Zone 2 4 Year Term
Tyler Lyon

PO Box 351

Baker City, OR 97814

Zone 4 4 Year Term

Rexford J Hubbard

39879 Golden Chariot Rd.
Baker City, OR 97814
208-859-7689
RexfordJHubbard@gmail.com
Zone5 4 Year Term
Debbie Van Hooser

37780 Hudspeth Rd.

Baker City, OR 97814
541-212-9683
Deb.van.hooser64@gmail.com

POWDER VALLEY WATER CONTROL
DISTRICT

Position 1 4 Year Term
Chris M Colton

64825 Wolf Creek Lane

North Powder, OR 97867
541-910-8033

Position 2 4 Year Term
Jason Williams

65579 Wolf Creek Lane

North Powder, OR 97867
541-403-1210

Position 3 4 Year Term
Andrew G Martin

PO Box 177

North Powder, OR 97867
541-212-3661
agm@intermountainlaw.com
Position 4 4 Year Term
Jacob B Bingham

49775 Ellis Road

North Powder, OR 97867
541-403-1735
Binghamjacob5@gmail.com
Position 6 2 Yr. Unexp.®
Lukus K Gray

PO Box 91

North Powder, OR 97867
541-910-2930
Lgray.ranch@gmail.com

Joe L Hill

43231 Pocahontas Road
Baker City, OR 97814
541-519-6524
joehillfarming@gmail.com

UNITY COMMUNITY HALL &
RECREATION DISTRICT

At Large, 4 Year Term, Vote for Three
Travis S Rasmussen

PO Box 154

Unity, OR 97884

541-239-8767

T93.ras@gmail.com

Kinzi S Rasmussen
PO Box 154

Unity, OR 97884
541-519-2430
kinziras@gmail.com

Angus Hooper

PO Box 155

Unity, OR 97884
208-562-9395
Angus.hooper@gmail.com

Arron Bradford
PO Box 172
Unity, OR 97884
541-446-3448

Shauna Andrews

PO Box 177

Unity, OR 97884
541-446-3427
shaunaandrews@hotmail.com

WEST EAGLE VALLEY WATER
CONTROL DISTRICT

At Large, 4 Year Term, Vote for One
No Candidate Filed

* 2 Year - Unexpired term.






